We use a CRF loss to train the TN task. Compare to
other English TN studies such as [3] and [13], the previous
approach relies too heavily on the model and places too much
trust in its ability, resulting in difficulties controlling the final
output, such as whether to transcribe “911” as “nine hundred
and eleven” or “nine one one”. The model frequently strug-
gles in these situations. Our hybrid approach, which utilizes
both rules and models, effectively handles these issues and is
also flexible enough to accurately transcribe hot words.

2.2.2. PWPP Module